05-10-2001



101710553

Commissioner of Patents and Frademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof

Recorda

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Eaton Corporation 1111 Superior Avenue Cleveland, OH 44114 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Dana Corporation 4500 Dorr Street Toledo, OH 43697



Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes <u>x</u> No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes _x No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	
Other:	
Execution Date: August 31, 1999	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	09/84/350
If document is being filed with a new application, the	execution date of the application is: 02-23-99
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes <u>X</u> No	

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

William F. Kolakowski, III Dykema Gossett PLLC 39577 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 203-0822 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

1

7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00

\_\_\_\_ Enclosed

- X Authorized to be charged to deposit account (a duplicate of this transmittal is enclosed)
- 8. Deposit Account Number: 04-2223

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

William F. Kolakowski, III Name min 5 Khutt

14-24-01

Date

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 2

Express Mail No. EF000854619US

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Eaton Corporation, an Ohio corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner and holder of each of the applications for patents in the United States listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patent Applications").

WHEREAS, to facilitate and complete certain transactions contemplated under that certain Second Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement and Amendment to Contract Manufacturing Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between Assignor and Dana Corporation, a Virginia corporation ("Assignee"), Assignor desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extensions thereof and all inventions disclosed therein, together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement of any letters patents resulting from the Patent Applications, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, as each of the foregoing would be fully held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner and holder of the Patent Applications, free and clear of any and all liens and encumbrances, and that it has full power and authority to assign the Patent Applications to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the 31st day of August, 1999.

Eaton Corporation

imothy J. Morscheck

General Manager - Automated Products Division

Robert J. Lonway

Division Controller - Automation

STATE OF OHIO	)
	) SS.
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA	)

On this 31 day of August, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared 1. Horscheck and Robert J. Conway, the individuals who executed the foregoing instrument and each acknowledged that he/she did examine and read the same and did sign the foregoing instrument, and that the same is his/her free act and deed on behalf of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

(SEAL)

Kathy Phorecco-

My commission expires:

::ODMA\PCDOC\$\CLEVELAND\10460693\2\_08/31/99

## **Pending Patent Applications**

**RECORDED: 04/24/2001** 

1)	<u>PDS No.</u> 97-A&B-575	<u>Serial No.</u> 09/257,439	<u>Filed</u> 02/25/99	<u>Title</u> Fluid Flow Valve With Variable Flow Rate
2)	97-A&B-079	09/258,622	02/26/99	Target Pressure Learn Strategy For Vehicular Tire Pressures System
3)	97-A&B-075 Provisional	60/129,047	04/13/99	System For Tire Pressure Management

PATENT REEL: 011767 FRAME: 0635